

No. 47755-6-II
(Pierce County Superior Court No. 14-2-11438-4)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., successor-in-interest to the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation, as the Receiver of Frontier Bank,

Appellant,

v.

RANDY CAMPADORE, a single person; RAYMOND E. PELZEL, and
the marital community composed of RAYMOND E. PELZEL and
MERRILEE PELZEL; WILLIAM RILEY and ALTHEA RILEY, husband
and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT RANDY CAMPADORE

Bradley P. Thoreson, WSBA No. 18190
Jason R. Donovan, WSBA No. 40994
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: thorb@foster.com
Email: donoj@foster.com
Attorneys for Respondent
Randy Campadore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Voight Creek Property.....	3
B. The Note & Deed Of Trust	4
C. The Defendants’ Guaranties	5
D. Union Bank Elected To Have A General Receiver Sell The Property Over Defendants’ Objection.....	6
E. Union Bank’s General Receiver Knew (And Ignored) The Fact That The Property Could Have Been Developed And Sold For Approximately \$1,775,000.....	8
F. Procedural History.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. Trial Court Properly Granted Defendants Summary Judgment Because Union Bank Has No Right To Pursue A Deficiency Judgment.....	11
1. Washington Law Authorizes Two Methods For Foreclosing Upon Deeds Of Trusts: Neither Method Involves A General Receiver Appointed Pursuant To Washington’s Receivership Act.....	11
2. The Right To A Deficiency Judgment Is Statutory In Nature And Washington’s Receivership Act (Unlike Washington’s Deed Of Trust Act) Does Not Permit Deficiency Judgments.....	15
B. The Receivership Proceeding Did Not Create An Independent Right To Pursue A Deficiency Judgment.....	19
C. Defendants Never Intentionally Abandoned Any Substantive Defenses Or Statutory Protections	

	Afforded To Guarantors Under Washington’s Deed Of Trust Act.	21
D.	Defendants’ Guaranties Did Not Create An Independent Right To A Deficiency Judgment.	24
E.	Trial Court Properly Denied Union Bank’s Motion For Summary Judgment For Additional Reasons.	26
	1. Factual Issues Precluded Summary Judgment.	26
	2. Relief Sought By Defendant Is Inherently Factual In Nature And Not Appropriate For Summary Judgment.	27
	3. Union Bank Sought Summary Judgment On Claims Never Alleged In Union Bank’s Complaint.	29
V.	CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beal Bank v. Sarich</i> , 161 Wn.2d 544 (2007)	19
<i>Boeing Employees' Credit Union v. Burns</i> , 167 Wn.App. 265 (Div. 1 2012)	19
<i>Bradley Engineering & Machinery Co. v. Muzzy</i> , 54 Wn. 227, 103 P. 37 (1909)	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 447 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	23
<i>Century 21 Products, Inc. v. Glacier Sales</i> , 129 Wn.2d 406, 918 P.2d 168 (1996)	24, 25
<i>Columbia Bank, N.A. v. New Cascadia Corp.</i> , 37 Wn.App. 737, 682 P.2d 966 (Div. 3 1984)	24
<i>First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Cornerstone Homes & Development LLC</i> , 178 Wn.App. 207, 314 P.3d 420 (Div. 2 2013)	1, 5, 13
<i>First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. v. Reikow</i> , 177 Wn.App. 787, 313 P.3d 1208 (Div. 2 2013)	21, 22, 23
<i>Fruehauf Trailer Co. of Canada v. Chandler</i> , 67 Wn.2d 704, 409 P.2d 651 (1966)	24
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn.App. 650 (Div. 1 2013)	19
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission</i> , 104 Wn.2d 460, 760 P.2d 625 (1985)	12, 18
<i>Gray's Harbor Energy, LLC v. Gray's Harbor County</i> , 175 Wn.App. 578, 307 P.3d 754 (2013)	28

<i>Grayson v. Platis</i> , 95 Wn.App. 824, 978 P.2d 1105 (Div. 1 1999).....	24
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> , 169 Wn.2d 769, 238 P.3d 1168 (2010) (quoting <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999).....	18
<i>In re Cronney</i> , 2011 WL 1656371 (Bkrcty. W.D. Wash. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Lee v. Barnes</i> , 61 Wn.2d 581, 379 P.2d 362 (1963).....	27, 28
<i>Old Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Seattle Smashers Corp.</i> , 36 Wash.App. 688, 676 P.2d 1034 (1984).....	24
<i>Pacific County v. Sherwood Pacific, Inc.</i> , 17 Wn.App. 790, 657 P.2d 642 (Div. 2 1977).....	24
<i>Puyallup Valley Bank v. Mosby</i> , 44 Wn.App. 285, 723 P.2d 2 (Div. 2 1986).....	24
<i>Rucker v. Novastart Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 177 Wn.App. 1 (2013).....	14
<i>Sammons v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 838 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Washington Federal v. Harvey</i> , 340 P.3d 846 (2015).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Washington Mutual Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 115 Wn.2d 52, 793 P.2d 969 (1990).....	16
<i>Washington State Department of Revenue v. FDIC</i> , No. 71524-1-I (Div. 1 Sept. 14, 2015).....	18
<i>Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities And Transportation Commission</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	12, 17-18
<i>Woodbury v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wn.App. 747, 292 P.3d 124 (2013).....	18

<i>Worthington v. Worthington</i> , 73 Wn.2d 759, 440 P.2d 478 (1968).....	28
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	23

STATUTES

RCW 7.60.230(1)(a)	17
RCW 61.12.070	19
RCW 61.24.005(6).....	14
RCW 61.24.005(8).....	14
RCW 61.24.010(4).....	14
RCW 61.24.030(8)(j)	14
RCW 61.24.040	14
RCW 61.24.040(1)(e)	14
RCW 61.24.042	15
RCW 61.24.100(1).....	17
RCW 61.24.100(3)(c)	15, 16
RCW 61.24.100(5).....	15
RCW 61.24.130	15
Washington’s Deed of Trust Act, Chapter 61.12 RCW.....	12
Washington’s Deed of Trust Act, Chapter 61.24 RCW.....	12, 16, 22
Washington’s Receivership Act (Chapter 7.60 RCW)	1, 12, 17
Washington’s Receivership Act (RCW 7.60.025).....	7
